

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
FLORIDA, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LAUREL M. LEE, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-00186-MW-MAF

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Statement of Facts	3
III. Relevant Legal Standard	5
IV. Argument.....	6
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	6
B. The drop box standard, vote-by-mail request provision, and non-solicitation provision pass the <i>Anderson/Burdick</i> test	14
C. The non-solicitation provision satisfies the requirements of the First Amendment.....	24
D. The non-solicitation provision is neither vague nor overbroad.	31
E. The notification provision satisfies the requirements of the First Amendment.....	36
V. Conclusion.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Meat Inst. v. United States Dep't of Agric., 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)39

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....3

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....6

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England, 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....19

Bar-Navon v. Brevard Cty. Sch. Bd., 290 F. App'x 273 (11th Cir. 2008).....26

Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc., 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....27

Brnovich v. DNC, 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....19

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....35

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)2

Burns v. Town of Palm Beach, 999 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2021)26

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....29, 31

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....6

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of N.Y., 447
U.S. 557 (1980)37

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....26

Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups, 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)15

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....*passim*

Daunt v. Benson, 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020)15

Democratic Party of Hawaii v. Nago, 833 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2016).....15

Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Off., 840 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2016)27

Fleming v. Delta Airlines, 359 F. Supp. 339 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)42

Frank v. Walker, 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....19

Friedman v. Am. Guardian Warranty Servs., Inc., 837 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 4th
DCA 2003)42

Ft. Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Ft. Lauderdale, 901 F.3d 1235
(11th Cir. 2018).....28

Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale, 11 F.4th 1266
(11th Cir. 2021).....28

Gochnauer v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc., 810 F.2d 1042 (11th Cir. 1987).....42

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Scy’ of Ala., 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir.
2021).....19

Griffin v. Roupas, 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)17

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., 513 U.S. 561 (1995)33

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....31

Hodge v. Talkin, 799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....36

Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, 455 U.S. 489 (1982)33

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State, 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)6

Knox v. Brnovich, 907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018).....27

League of Women Voters of Minn. Educ. Fund v. Simon, 2021 WL 1175234
(D. Minn. Mar. 29).....17

League of Women Voters v. Cobb, 447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....41

Luft v. Evers, 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020).....16, 17

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)7

Mays v. LaRose, 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020).....19

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....30

McDonald v. Board of Election Comm'rs, 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....17, 18

MicroStrategy Inc. v. Bus. Objects, S.A., 429 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2005)32

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....29

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party, 479 U.S. 189 (1986)20

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361
(2018)40

Nev. Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan, 564 U.S. 117 (2011)27

New Ga. Proj. v. Raffensperger, 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)14

Parker v. Levy, 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....32

Rosario v. Rockefeller, 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....14

Rumsfeld v. FAIR, 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....25

Sallah v. BGT Consulting, LLC, No. 16-81483-CIV, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
101639 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2017).....42

Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica, 450 F.3d 1022 (9th
Cir. 2006)28

Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....32

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....14, 15

United Food & Com. Workers Loc. 1099 v. City of Sidney, 364 F.3d 738
(6th Cir. 2004).....29

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....35

Walker v. Darby, 911 F.2d 1573 (11th Cir. 1990)6

Ward v. Atl. Sec. Bank, 777 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....42

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008) 16

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court, 471 U.S. 626
(1985)31

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....5

Fla. Const. art. VI, § 13

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575.....1, 40, 42

Fla. Stat. § 98.27141

Fla. Stat. § 102.031*passim*

Fla. Law § 101.62.....1

Fla. Law § 101.691

FL H.B. 1567 (Apr. 4, 2005).....42

Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary34
